- 43 -
Vol. 111, (2022) The Bulletin of Tabbin Institute
for Metallurgical Studies (TIMS)
PHYSICO-CHEMICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF
ECO-FRIENDLY ULTRA-LIGHTWEIGHT GEOPOLYMERS
CONTAINING SILICA SAND FLUOR AND CALCIUM
CARBONATE.
Abbas, A. M.*; Sultan, M. E.*,§; Khater, H. M.†; El-Nawawy, M. A.* and Sayed, A. Z.*,§

2.2.2.b. In the case of sodium perborate tetrahydrate (NaBO3.4H2O) mixes
The ground granulated blast furnace slag, silica sand flour, and calcium carbonate with
(4:5:1) weight ratios were mixed with different percentages of sodium perborate
tetrahydrate (1, 1.5, 2, 2.5 wt. %) by porcelain ball mill for 15 minutes. The alkaline
activator was placed in the mixer then the solid part was gradually added then mixed for
5 minutes.
2.3. Mix Design
The mixed design is illustrated in table 2. The fresh mortars were cast in polystyrene
mold with diameters 150*150*100 mm and then kept to set at room temperature for 48
hrs. before being removed from the molds then the samples were cut into a parallel
piped with 30*30*30 mm dimension and kept in the air at room temperature (20-25ºC)
for 7 and 28 days.
Table (2): Mix design of lightweight geopolymers mortars samples.
Mix Code GGBFS, g SSF, g CC, g AA, g NaBO3, g H2O2, g
MC-00 40 50 10 32.5 0 0
MC-H0.5 40 50 10 32.5 0 0.5
MC-H0.75 40 50 10 32.5 0 0.75
MC-H1 40 50 10 32.5 0 1
MC-H1.25 40 50 10 32.5 0 1.25
MC-B1 40 50 10 32.5 1 0
MC-B1.5 40 50 10 32.5 1.5 0
MC-B2 40 50 10 32.5 2 0
MC-B2.5 40 50 10 32.5 2.5 0
2.4. Methods
The chemical composition of the ground granulated blast furnace slag (GGBFS), silica
sand flour (SSF), and calcium carbonate (CC) can be determined using X-ray
- 48 -